## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

grades attained by its students, to the state library to be preserved by it as a central depository of this valuable historical material.

The state library is hereby designated the central depository for the records of such educational institutions in this state as have ceased to exist, or may cease to exist in the future. The state library shall where possible collect the records of such educational institution extinct, or hereafter becoming extinct, and have the supervision, care, custody and control of said records. They shall, when requested, prepare transcripts of such grade records, which may, at any time become necessary to the former student, for further scholastic work at other institutions, for certification for teaching and other professional positions. Whenever such transcript is made, and after it has been compared with the original, it shall be certified by the state library and shall thereafter be considered and accepted as evidence and, for all other purposes, the same as the original could be. For the preparation of such transcript the state library may charge a nominal fee to compensate them for the actual labor of preparing such transcript.

The provisions of this section shall become mandatory in the case of all new educational corporations chartered after the passage of this act.'

Approved March 28, 1933.

### Chapter 192.

AN ACT Relative to the Classification, Registration, and Fees of Guides. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 16. Section 16 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 16. Applications for registration shall be made to the commissioner in writing; classification; fees; revocation of registration. Any applicant for registration as a guide shall apply in writing to the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, setting forth in his application whether he desires to be registered as a Class A or Class B guide; and the commissioner may, upon sufficient proof as to his competency, register such person as a Class A or Class B guide, a Class A rating to earry a higher rank as to proficiency and experience than a Class B rating. No person shall be issued a Class A guide's certificate unless he is physically, mentally and morally capable of guiding and caring for a party anywhere in the forests or on the waters of the state and said commissioner may, at his discretion, promote or demote guides from one class to another. and may for cause shown after due notice and hearing cancel any registration by him made. A fee of one \$3 dollar shall be paid annually for the regis-

CHAP, 193

tration as herein provided of a Class A guide and a fee of \$1 shall be paid annually for a Class B guide. Non-residents or aliens may be so licensed for restricted areas upon payment of a fee of \$20.

Whenever a guide registered, as provided in this section is charged with having violated any of the inland fish and game laws, the commissioner may suspend his certificate of registration. and whenever a guide so registered is convicted of a violation of the inland fish and game laws said commissioner may cancel his registration, but such person may thereafter be registered again at the discretion of the commissioner. Any certificate cancelled or suspended by virtue of this section shall be immediately returned to the commissioner.

Approved March 28, 1933.

#### Chapter 193.

AN ACT Relating to the Shipping and Transporting of Clams Beyond the Limit of the State During Closed Time.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, chapter 198 of the public laws of 1931 prohibits the shipment, transportation and offer for shipment of clams beyond the limits of the state between the 1st day of June and the 15th day of September following; and

Whereas, because of such prohibition many needy residents of the state are prevented from selling and transporting clams, from which they might otherwise obtain needed revenue and said act is working a hardship on many residents of the state; and

Whereas, the repealing of said act, so that said residents may ship and transport clams between the 1st day of June and the 15th day of September of this year would result in needed additional revenue to many residents of the state, and

Whereas, in the judgment of this legislature the facts hereinbefore set forth create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1931, c. 198, repealed. Chapter 198 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby repealed.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency recited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1933.